
Content                               

BRIDGETOWN,  BARBADOS, 6TH  JANUARY, 2023

    VOL.  CLVIII       No. 4

Part  A

S.I. 2023 No. 1: Road Traffic (Amendment) Regulations, 2023.



S.I. 2023 No. 1

Road Traffic Act

CAP. 295

ROAD TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2023

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 124(1)
(a) of the Road Traffic Act, makes the following Regulations:

These Regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic
(Amendment)Regulations, 2023.

The Second Schedule to the Road Traffic Regulations
(S.I. 1984 No. 141) is amended by deleting Part I and substituting the Part set
out in the Schedule to these Regulations.

1.

2.

6th January, 2023

http://barbadosparliament-laws.com/en/showdoc/cr/1984/141
http://barbadosparliament-laws.com/en/showdoc/cr/1984/141


L.R.O. 1998

41.8
8.3

22.4
29.4
15.6

4.9
3.4

13.8
31.6
14.3

6.3
15.2

6.8
12.7
20.2

5.0
12.2

9.4
27.5

6.9
32.9
12.6
17.1
10.3

6.7
24.1 

$

179.00 
45.00

102.00
129.00

74.00
31.00
26.00
67.00

138.00
69.00

37.00
73.00
39.00
63.00
93.00
32.00
61.00
50.00

122.00
40.00

144.00
62.00
81.00
53.00
39.00

108.00

1. Between Grantley Adams
International Airport and

(a)  Animal Flower Cave
(b) Atlantic Shores
(c) Bathsheba/Cattlewash
(d) Belleplaine
(e) Bridgetown
(f) Callenders
(g) Coverley
(h) East Point
(i) Gibbs
(j) Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica 

Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah
(k) Long Beach
(l) National Heroes Square
(m) Oistins
(n) Pollards
(o) Prospect/Cave Hill
(p) Providence
(q) Rockley
(r) Sam Lord’s Castle
(s) Sandy Lane/ Holetown/Porters
(t) Silver Sands
(u) Speightstown
(v) St. George’s Parish Church
(w) St. John’s Parish Church
(x) St. Lawrence/Dover
(y) The Crane Resort
(z) Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison’s 

Cave

Distance in 
kilometers

“PART I

Rate by distance

Journey Fares with effect 
from 7th January, 2023

SCHEDULE
(Regulation 2)

2 S.I. 2023 No. 1



L.R.O. 1998

29.1
18.3
12.3
23.1
16.3

3.2

15.1
10.3
4.3
5.2
5.6

22.1
12.6
14.3
18.6
14.9
7.8

18.7
7.0

20.7
13.3

 

$

128.00
85.00
61.00

104.00
77.00

25.00

73.00
53.00
29.00
33.00
34.00

100.00
62.00
69.00
86.00
71.00
43.00
87.00
40.00
95.00
65.00

2. Between Bridgetown Harbour/ 
City Centre and

(a)  Animal Flower Cave
(b) Bathsheba/Cattlewash
(c) Callenders
(d) East Point
(e) Grantley Adams International 
 Airport
(f) Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica 

Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah
(g) Long Beach
(h)  Oistins
(i) Paradise Beach
(j) Prospect/Cave Hill
(k) Rendezvous
(l) Sam Lord’s Castle
(m) Sandy Lane/Holetown/Porters
(n) Silver Sands
(o) Speightstown
(p) St. Alban's Church 
(q) George’s Parish Church
(r) St. John’s Parish Church
(s) St. Lawrence/Dover
(t) The Crane Resort
(u) Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's 

Cave

Journey Fares with effect 
from 7th January, 2023

Schedule (Cont'd)

PART I - (Cont'd)

Rate by distance

Distance in 
kilometers

S.I. 2023 No. 1 3



L.R.O. 1998

1.6
2.1
8.1
5.3

18.5
12.6

24.2
19.3
14.2
29.5
23.3

9.2
12.7
21.5 
10.3

$

19.00 
21.00
44.00
33.00

86.00
62.00

109.00
89.00
69.00

130.00
105.00
49.00
63.00
98.00
53.00

3. Between Bridgetown Harbour and

(a)  City Centre
(b) Deacons Road
(c) Sheraton Centre
(d) Warrens

4. Between Sandy Lane and

(a)  Bathsheba/Cattlewash
(b) Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica 

Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah
(c) Long Beach
(d)  Oistins
(e) Rockley
(f) Sam Lord's Castle
(g) Silver Sands
(h) Speightstown/Heywoods
(i) St. George's Parish Church
(j) St. John's Parish Church
(k) Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's 

Cave

Journey Fares with effect 
from 7th January, 2023

Schedule (Cont'd)

Distance in 
kilometers

PART I - (Cont'd)

Rate by distance

4 S.I. 2023 No. 1



L.R.O. 1998

18.7
12.2
15.9

27.3
22.4
17.5
32.6
26.4
15.8
22.1
10.5

$

87.00
61.00
75.00

121.00
102.00

82.00
142.00
118.00

75.00
100.00
54.00

5. Between Glitter Bay and

(a)  Bathsheba/Cattlewash
(b) Farley Hill National Park
(c) Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica 

Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah
(d) Long Beach
(e)  Oistins
(f) Rockley
(g) Sam Lord's Castle
(h) Silver Sands
(i) St. George's Parish Church
(j) St. John's Parish Church
(k) Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's 

Cave

Journey Fares with effect 
from 7th January, 2023

Schedule (Cont'd)

Distance in 
kilometers

PART I - (Cont'd)

Rate by distance

S.I. 2023 No. 1 5



L.R.O. 1998

19.3
6.7

22.5

33.4
28.5
24.1
36.4
32.5
21.9
24.1
16.0

$

89.00
39.00

102.00

146.00
126.00
108.00
157.00
142.00

99.00
109.00

76.00

6. Between Heywoods and

(a)  Bathsheba/Cattlewash
(b) Farley Hill National Park
(c) Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica 

Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah
(d) Long Beach
(e)  Oistins
(f) Rockley
(g) Sam Lord's Castle
(h) Silver Sands
(i) St. George's Parish Church
(j) St. John's Parish Church
(k) Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's 

Cave

Distance by 
kilometers

Journey Fares with effect 
from 7th January, 2023

Schedule (Cont'd)

PART I - (Cont'd)

Rate by distance

6 S.I. 2023 No. 1



L.R.O. 1998

19.3
14.5
9.1

19.7
12.6

$

89.00
70.00
48.00
91.00
63.00.".

7. Between Paradise/Spring Garden
and

(a) Bathsheba/Cattlewash
(b) Oistins
(c) Rockley
(d) St. John's Parish Church
(e) Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's

Cave

Distance by 
kilometers

Journey Fares with effect 
from 7th January, 2023

PART I - (Concl'd)

Rate by distance

Schedule (Concl'd)

S.I. 2023 No. 1 7

Made by the Minister this 6th day of January, 2023.

S. BRADSHAW

Minister responsible for Transport



_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
  Printed and Published by

the Barbados Government Printing Department 




