

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

VOL. CLVIII No. 4

Part A

BRIDGETOWN, BARBADOS, 6TH JANUARY, 2023

Content

S.I. 2023 No. 1: Road Traffic (Amendment) Regulations, 2023.



The Official Gazette Part A 6th January, 2023
Statutory Instrument

S.I. 2023 No. 1

Road Traffic Act CAP. 295

ROAD TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2023

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 124(1) (a) of the *Road Traffic Act*, makes the following Regulations:

- **1.** These Regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic* (Amendment)Regulations, 2023.
- 2. The Second Schedule to the Road Traffic Regulations (S.I. 1984 No. 141) is amended by deleting Part I and substituting the Part set out in the Schedule to these Regulations.

SCHEDULE

(Regulation 2)

"PART I

	Journey	Distance in kilometers	Fares with effect from 7th January, 2023
1.	Between Grantley Adams International Airport and		\$
(a)	Animal Flower Cave	41.8	179.00
(b)	Atlantic Shores	8.3	45.00
(c)	Bathsheba/Cattlewash	22.4	102.00
(d)	Belleplaine	29.4	129.00
(e)	Bridgetown	15.6	74.00
<i>(f)</i>	Callenders	4.9	31.00
(g)	Coverley	3.4	26.00
(h)	East Point	13.8	67.00
<i>(i)</i>	Gibbs	31.6	138.00
(j)	Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica	14.3	69.00
	Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah		
(k)	Long Beach	6.3	37.00
(l)	National Heroes Square	15.2	73.00
(m)	Oistins	6.8	39.00
(n)	Pollards	12.7	63.00
(o)	Prospect/Cave Hill	20.2	93.00
<i>(p)</i>	Providence	5.0	32.00
(q)	Rockley	12.2	61.00
<i>(r)</i>	Sam Lord's Castle	9.4	50.00
(s)	Sandy Lane/ Holetown/Porters	27.5	122.00
(t)	Silver Sands	6.9	40.00
<i>(u)</i>	Speightstown	32.9	144.00
(v)	St. George's Parish Church	12.6	62.00
(w)	St. John's Parish Church	17.1	81.00
(x)	St. Lawrence/Dover	10.3	53.00
(y)	The Crane Resort	6.7	39.00
(z)	Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's	24.1	108.00
	Cave		

PART I - (Cont'd)

	Journey	Distance in kilometers	Fares with effect from 7th January, 2023
2.	Between Bridgetown Harbour/ City Centre and		\$
(a)	Animal Flower Cave	29.1	128.00
(b)	Bathsheba/Cattlewash	18.3	85.00
(c)	Callenders	12.3	61.00
(d)	East Point	23.1	104.00
(e)	Grantley Adams International Airport	16.3	77.00
(f)	Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah	3.2	25.00
(g)	Long Beach	15.1	73.00
(h)	Oistins	10.3	53.00
(i)	Paradise Beach	4.3	29.00
(j)	Prospect/Cave Hill	5.2	33.00
(k)	Rendezvous	5.6	34.00
(l)	Sam Lord's Castle	22.1	100.00
(m)	Sandy Lane/Holetown/Porters	12.6	62.00
(n)	Silver Sands	14.3	69.00
<i>(o)</i>	Speightstown	18.6	86.00
<i>(p)</i>	St. Alban's Church	14.9	71.00
(q)	George's Parish Church	7.8	43.00
(r)	St. John's Parish Church	18.7	87.00
(s)	St. Lawrence/Dover	7.0	40.00
(t)	The Crane Resort	20.7	95.00
<i>(u)</i>	Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's Cave	13.3	65.00

PART I - (Cont'd)

	Journey	Distance in kilometers	Fares with effect from 7 th January, 2023	
3.	Between Bridgetown Harbour and		\$	
(a)	City Centre	1.6	19.00	
(b)	Deacons Road	2.1	21.00	
(c)	Sheraton Centre	8.1	44.00	
(d)	Warrens	5.3	33.00	
4.	Between Sandy Lane and			
(a)	Bathsheba/Cattlewash	18.5	86.00	
(b)	Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica	12.6	62.00	
	Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah		109.00	
(c)	Long Beach	24.2	89.00	
(d)	Oistins	19.3	69.00	
(e)	Rockley	14.2	130.00	
(f)	Sam Lord's Castle	29.5	105.00	
(g)	Silver Sands	23.3	49.00	
(h)	Speightstown/Heywoods	9.2	63.00	
(i)	St. George's Parish Church	12.7	98.00	
(j)	St. John's Parish Church	21.5	53.00	
(k)	Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's Cave	10.3		

PART I - (Cont'd)

	Journey	Distance in kilometers	Fares with effect from 7th January, 2023
5.	Between Glitter Bay and		\$
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)	Bathsheba/Cattlewash Farley Hill National Park Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah Long Beach Oistins Rockley Sam Lord's Castle Silver Sands St. George's Parish Church St. John's Parish Church	18.7 12.2 15.9 27.3 22.4 17.5 32.6 26.4 15.8 22.1	87.00 61.00 75.00 121.00 102.00 82.00 142.00 118.00 75.00 100.00
(k)	Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's Cave	10.5	54.00

PART I - (Cont'd)

	Journey	Distance by kilometers	Fares with effect from 7 th January, 2023
6.	Between Heywoods and		\$
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)	Bathsheba/Cattlewash Farley Hill National Park Hilton Barbados/Radisson Aquatica Resort Barbados/Garrison Savannah Long Beach Oistins Rockley Sam Lord's Castle Silver Sands St. George's Parish Church St. John's Parish Church Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's	19.3 6.7 22.5 33.4 28.5 24.1 36.4 32.5 21.9 24.1 16.0	89.00 39.00 102.00 146.00 126.00 108.00 157.00 142.00 99.00 109.00 76.00
()	Cave	10.0	70.00

PART I - (Concl'd)

Rate by distance

	Journey	Distance by kilometers	Fares with effect from 7th January, 2023
7.	Between Paradise/Spring Garden and		\$
(a)	Bathsheba/Cattlewash	19.3	89.00
(b)	Oistins	14.5	70.00
(c)	Rockley	9.1	48.00
(d)	St. John's Parish Church	19.7	91.00
(e)	Welchman Hall Gully/Harrison's Cave	12.6	63.00.".

Made by the Minister this 6th day of January, 2023.

S. BRADSHAW

Minister responsible for Transport

Printed and the Barbados Governme	Published by ent Printing Department	